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Independent auditor's report 

Independ ent auditor's report 

To the shareholders of Caphold A ApS 

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements and the parent financial statements of Caphold A ApS 

for the financial year 01.01.2016 - 31.12.2016, which comprise the income statement, balance sheet, state-

ment of changes in equity and notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies, for the Group 

as well as the Parent, and the consolidated cash flow statement. The consolidated financial statements and 

the parent financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act. 

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements and the parent financial statements give a true and fair 

view of the Group’s and the Parent’s financial position at 31.12.2016, and of the results of their operations 

and the consolidated cash flows for the financial year 01.01.2016 - 31.12.2016 in accordance with the Danish 

Financial Statements Act. 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional 

requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further 

described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements and the parent 

financial statements section of this auditor’s report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the 

International Ethics Standards Board of Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA 

Code) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical respon-

sibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Management's responsibilities for the consolidated financial statements and the parent financial 

statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation of consolidated financial statements and parent financial 

statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act, and for 

such internal control as Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated 

financial statements and parent financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due 

to fraud or error. 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements and the parent financial statements, Management is re-

sponsible for assessing the Group’s and the Entity’s ability to continue as a going concern, for disclosing, as 

applicable, matters related to going concern, and for using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing 

the consolidated financial statements and the parent financial statements unless Management either intends 

to liquidate the Group or the Entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements and the parent 

financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements and 

the parent financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 

error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 

assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional re-

quirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exits. Misstatements 

can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
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reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated 

financial statements and parent financial statements. 

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, 

we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements and the 

parent financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures re-

sponsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 

for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 

for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepre-

sentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 

effectiveness of the Group’s and the Entity’s internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting esti-

mates and related disclosures made by Management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of Management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting in 

preparing the consolidated financial statements and the parent financial statements, and, based on the 

audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may 

cast significant doubt on the Group's and the Entity’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we 

conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report 

to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements and the parent financial statements 

or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit 

evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may 

cause the Group and the Entity to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements and 

the parent financial statements, including the disclosures in the notes, and whether the consolidated 

financial statements and the parent financial statements represent the underlying transactions and 

events in a manner that gives a true and fair view. 

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or busi-

ness activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are 

responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely re-

sponsible for our audit opinion. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 

and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control 

that we identify during our audit. 
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Management commentary 

Management commentary 

2016
DKK'000

2015
DKK'000

2014
DKK'000

Financial highlights 

Key figures 

Gross profit 35.423 26.021 18.092 

Operating profit/loss 12.630 8.147 8.070 

Net financials (1.868) (1.006) (504)

Profit/loss for the year 7.649 4.692 5.282 

Total assets 165.116 149.616 135.815 

Investments in property, plant and equipment 430 77 828 

Equity 41.053 61.210 58.982 

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities 20.308 18.627 30.607 

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities (2.030) (1.420) (69.457)

Cash flows from (used in) financing activities (10.500) (5.000) 72.704 

Ratios 

Return on equity (%) 15,0 7,7 9,0 

Equity ratio (%) 24,9 40,9 43,4 

Financial highlights are defined and calculated in accordance with "Recommendations & Ratios 2015" issued by the Danish Society of Financial Analysts.

Ratios Calculation formula Ratios 

Return on equity (%) 
The entity's return on capital invested in 
the entity by the owners. 

Equity ratio (%) The financial strength of the entity. 

Average equity
Profit/loss for the year x 100

Total assets
Equity x 100
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Primary activities 

The Company’s object is to invest in and hold shares in other enterprises. 

Development in activities and finances 

Profit for the year amounted to DKK 7,649k, which Management considers satisfactory. 

Outlook 

The company expects to enjoy a positive development in 2017. 

Statutory report on corporate governance 

The company is the parent company of the Aclass Group and has the Danish private equity fund Capidea as 

principal shareholder. 

Consequently, the group is subject to DVCA’s (Danish Venture and Private Equity Association) general guide-

lines on reporting requirements and Corporate Governance. 

Capidea is represented by Partner Martin Jørgensen and Director Henrik Normann Karlsen on the Company’s 

Board of Directors. The rest of the Company’s board members are elected by the annual general meeting. 

The Board of Directors meets at least four times a year and otherwise as required. At present, there are no 

specific board committees. 

The Company’s share capital is not divided into share classes, and there are no special provisions in the 

Company’s articles of association on powers to make distributions etc. 

The Company has not formulated any specific policies on corporate social responsibility. 

During the financial year the Group employed 31 people. 

Events after the balance sheet date 

No events have occurred after the balance sheet date to this date, which would influence the evaluation of 

this annual report. 
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Consolidated income statement for 2016 
Consolidated income statement for 2016 

Notes
2016
DKK

2015
DKK

Gross profit 35.423.023 26.021.252 

Staff costs 1 (18.469.003) (13.889.966)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses (4.324.259) (3.984.163)

Operating profit/loss 12.629.761 8.147.123 

Other financial income 119.415 68.571 

Other financial expenses (1.987.904) (1.074.165)

Profit/loss before tax 10.761.272 7.141.529 

Tax on profit/loss for the year (3.112.557) (2.449.774)

Profit/loss for the year 2 7.648.715 4.691.755 
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Consolidated balance sheet at 31.12.2016 

Notes
2016
DKK

2015
DKK

Acquired intangible assets 3.793.308 2.828.457 

Goodwill 55.942.043 59.169.469 

Intangible assets 3 59.735.351 61.997.926 

Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment 692.105 521.506 

Leasehold improvements 112.025 86.122 

Property, plant and equipment 4 804.130 607.628 

Other receivables 240.519 222.579 

Fixed asset investments 5 240.519 222.579 

Fixed assets 60.780.000 62.828.133 

Trade receivables 0 62.097 

Receivables from group enterprises 3.892.965 2.747.285 

Other receivables 6 44.813.481 35.912.706 

Prepayments 7 385.286 371.511 

Receivables 49.091.732 39.093.599 

Other investments 1.404.351 1.632.993 

Other investments 1.404.351 1.632.993 

Cash 53.839.879 46.061.363 

Current assets 104.335.962 86.787.955 

Assets 165.115.962 149.616.088 
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Consolidated balance sheet at 31.12.2016 

Notes
2016
DKK

2015
DKK

Contributed capital 11.485.149 10.000.000 

Retained earnings 29.568.145 51.209.668 

Equity 41.053.294 61.209.668 

Deferred tax 3.000 29.000 

Provisions 3.000 29.000 

Bank loans 28.000.000 12.500.075 

Deposits 0 49.200 

Non-current liabilities other than provisions 8 28.000.000 12.549.275 

Current portion of long-term liabilities other than 
provisions 

8 7.000.000 5.000.000 

Prepayments received from customers 78.331.826 59.587.760 

Trade payables 4.380.052 7.100.149 

Income tax payable 3.177.425 1.818.317 

Other payables 3.170.365 2.321.919 

Current liabilities other than provisions 96.059.668 75.828.145 

Liabilities other than provisions 124.059.668 88.377.420 

Equity and liabilities 165.115.962 149.616.088 

Mortgages and securities 10

Subsidiaries 11
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity for 2016 
Consolidated statement of changes in equity for 2016 

Contributed 
capital

DKK
Share premium

DKK

Retained 
earnings

DKK

Proposed 
extraordinary 

dividend 
DKK

Equity beginning 
of year 

10.000.000 0 51.209.668 0 

Increase of 
capital 

1.485.149 6.805.809 0 0 

Extraordinary 
dividend paid  

0 0 0 (36.290.958)

Exchange rate 
adjustments 

0 0 (3.406) 0 

Value 
adjustments 

0 0 254.253 0 

Other equity 
postings 

0 (6.805.809) 6.805.809 0 

Tax of equity 
postings 

0 0 (55.936) 0 

Profit/loss for the 
year 

0 0 (28.642.243) 36.290.958 

Equity end of 
year 

11.485.149 0 29.568.145 0 

Total
DKK

Equity beginning of year 61.209.668 

Increase of capital 8.290.958 

Extraordinary dividend paid  (36.290.958)

Exchange rate adjustments (3.406)

Value adjustments 254.253 

Other equity postings 0 

Tax of equity postings (55.936)

Profit/loss for the year 7.648.715 

Equity end of year 41.053.294 
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Consolidated cash flow statement for 2016 
Consolidated cash flow statement for 2016

Notes
2016
DKK

2015
DKK

Operating profit/loss 12.629.761 8.147.123 

Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses 4.324.259 3.984.163 

Working capital changes 9 7.061.395 10.127.280 

Cash flow from ordinary operating activities 24.015.415 22.258.566 

Financial income received 119.415 68.571 

Financial income paid (1.987.904) (1.074.165)

Income taxes refunded/(paid) (1.838.794) (2.625.577)

Cash flows from operating activities 20.308.132 18.627.395 

Acquisition etc of intangible assets (1.828.311) (1.470.623)

Acquisition etc of property, plant and equipment (429.947) (77.492)

Other cash flows from investing activities 228.642 127.826 

Cash flows from investing activities (2.029.616) (1.420.289)

Loans raised 17.500.000 0 

Instalments on loans etc 0 (5.000.000)

Dividend paid (36.290.958) 0 

Cash increase of capital 8.290.958 0 

Cash flows from financing activities (10.500.000) (5.000.000)

Increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents 7.778.516 12.207.106 

Cash and cash equivalents beginning of year 46.061.363 33.854.257 

Cash and cash equivalents end of year 53.839.879 46.061.363 
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Notes to consolidated financial statements 

2016
DKK

2015
DKK

1. Staff costs 

Wages and salaries 16.069.101 12.435.102 

Pension costs 1.133.427 700.078 

Other social security costs 461.933 371.813 

Other staff costs 804.542 382.973 

18.469.003 13.889.966 

Average number of employees 31 30 

Referring to § 98b of the Danish Financial Statement Act, disclosures on management’s remuneration have 

been omitted. 

2016
DKK

2015
DKK

2. Proposed distribution of profit/loss 

Extraordinary dividend distributed in the financial year 36.290.958 0 

Retained earnings (28.642.243) 4.691.755 

7.648.715 4.691.755 

Acquired 
intangible 

assets
DKK

Goodwill
DKK

3. Intangible assets 

Cost beginning of year 3.651.054 64.548.512 

Additions 1.828.311 0 

Cost end of year 5.479.365 64.548.512 

Amortisation and impairment losses beginning of year (822.597) (5.379.043)

Amortisation for the year (863.460) (3.227.426)

Amortisation and impairment losses end of year (1.686.057) (8.606.469)

Carrying amount end of year 3.793.308 55.942.043 
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Other 
fixtures and 

fittings, 
tools and 

equipment
DKK

Leasehold 
improve- 

ments
DKK

4. Property, plant and equipment 

Cost beginning of year 846.156 152.848 

Exchange rate adjustments (118) 0 

Additions 371.527 58.420 

Cost end of year 1.217.565 211.268 

Depreciation and impairment losses beginning of the year (324.650) (66.726)

Exchange rate adjustments 46 0 

Depreciation for the year (200.856) (32.517)

Depreciation and impairment losses end of the year (525.460) (99.243)

Carrying amount end of year 692.105 112.025 

Other 
receivables

DKK

5. Fixed asset investments 

Cost beginning of year 222.579 

Additions 17.940 

Cost end of year 240.519 

Carrying amount end of year 240.519 

2016
DKK

2015
DKK

6. Other receivables 

Derivative financial instruments 405.160 150.907 

Other receivables 44.408.321 35.761.799 

44.813.481 35.912.706 

Disclosure on forward exchange contracts acquired to hedge liabilities 

Other receivables include a positive fair value of the forward exchange contracts of DKK 405k. The forward 

exchange contracts have been acquired to hedge the foreign currency risk of trade payables in USD, THB, 

SEK, GBP, NOK and ZAR. The exchange loss has been set off against the value adjustments of the hedged 

payables in the income statement. The forward exchange contracts have a term of 0-7 months. The forward 

exchange contracts have been entered into with the Company’s usual bank.

Other receivables include cash at bank as security for Travel Guarantee and ABTA. 
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7. Prepayments 

Prepayments comprise incurred costs relating to subsequent financial years. Prepayments are measured at 

costs. 

Instalments 
within 12 

months
2016
DKK

Instalments 
within 12 

months
2015
DKK

Instalments 
beyond 12 

months
2016
DKK

8. Liabilities other than provisions 

Bank loans 7.000.000 5.000.000 28.000.000 

7.000.000 5.000.000 28.000.000 

2016
DKK

2015
DKK

9. Change in working capital 

Increase/decrease in inventories (9.761.820) (7.386.581)

Increase/decrease in receivables 16.823.215 17.513.861 

7.061.395 10.127.280 

10. Mortgages and securities 

The following assets have been provided as security for Rejsegarantifonden (the Danish Travel Guarantee 

fund): 

- Bonds with carrying amount of TDKK 1.404 (2015: TDKK 1.633) 

The following assets have been provided as security for Rejsegarantifonden (the Danish Travel Guarantee 

fund) and ABTA (Association of Britsh Travel Agents): 

- Escrow amount TDKK 4.725 (2015: TDKK 4.001) 

All debt to Danske Bank at 31.12.2016 has been secured on cash at hand and in bank totalling DKK 57k at 

31.12.2016. The bank debt amounts to DKK 0 at 31.12.2016 

Registered in 

Corpo- 
rate 
form 

Equity
inte- 
rest

%
Equity

DKK
Profit/loss

DKK

11. Subsidiaries 

Aclass A/S Viby J A/S 100,0 19.415.579 11.562.235 
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Parent income statement for 2016 
Parent income statement for 2016 

Notes
2016
DKK

2015
DKK

Gross loss (138.905) (104.330)

Income from investments in group enterprises 10.500.000 6.000.000 

Other financial expenses (708.800) (566.335)

Profit/loss before tax 9.652.295 5.329.335 

Tax on profit/loss for the year 1 161.611 151.518 

Profit/loss for the year 2 9.813.906 5.480.853 
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Parent balance sheet at 31.12.2016

Notes
2016
DKK

2015
DKK

Investments in group enterprises 75.170.564 75.170.564 

Fixed asset investments 3 75.170.564 75.170.564 

Fixed assets 75.170.564 75.170.564 

Receivables from group enterprises 0 146.627 

Deferred tax 26.000 15.000 

Other receivables 0 75 

Income tax receivable 150.611 157.518 

Receivables 176.611 319.220 

Cash 541.562 1.086.315 

Current assets 718.173 1.405.535 

Assets 75.888.737 76.576.099 
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Parent balance sheet at 31.12.2016 

Notes
2016
DKK

2015
DKK

Contributed capital 11.485.149 10.000.000 

Retained earnings 29.381.088 49.052.331 

Equity 40.866.237 59.052.331 

Bank loans 28.000.000 12.500.075 

Non-current liabilities other than provisions 4 28.000.000 12.500.075 

Current portion of long-term liabilities other than 
provisions 

4 7.000.000 5.000.000 

Other payables 22.500 23.693 

Current liabilities other than provisions 7.022.500 5.023.693 

Liabilities other than provisions 35.022.500 17.523.768 

Equity and liabilities 75.888.737 76.576.099 

Unrecognised rental and lease commitments 5

Contingent liabilities 6

Mortgages and securities 7

Related parties with controlling interest 8
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Parent stat ement of changes in equity for 2016

Contributed 
capital

DKK
Share premium

DKK

Retained 
earnings

DKK

Proposed 
extraordinary 

dividend 
DKK

Equity beginning 
of year 

10.000.000 0 49.052.331 0 

Increase of 
capital 

1.485.149 6.805.809 0 0 

Transferred from 
share premium 

0 (6.805.809) 6.805.809 0 

Extraordinary 
dividend paid  

0 0 0 (36.290.958)

Profit/loss for the 
year 

0 0 (26.477.052) 36.290.958 

Equity end of 
year 

11.485.149 0 29.381.088 0 

Total
DKK

Equity beginning of year 59.052.331 

Increase of capital 8.290.958 

Transferred from share premium 0 

Extraordinary dividend paid  (36.290.958)

Profit/loss for the year 9.813.906 

Equity end of year 40.866.237 
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Notes to parent financial statements

2016
DKK

2015
DKK

1. Tax on profit/loss for the year 

Tax on current year taxable income (150.611) (157.518)

Change in deferred tax for the year (11.000) 6.000 

(161.611) (151.518)

2016
DKK

2015
DKK

2. Proposed distribution of profit/loss 

Extraordinary dividend distributed in the financial year 36.290.958 0 

Retained earnings (26.477.052) 5.480.853 

9.813.906 5.480.853 

Investments 
in group 

enterprises
DKK

3. Fixed asset investments 

Cost beginning of year 75.170.564 

Cost end of year 75.170.564 

Carrying amount end of year 75.170.564 

Instalments 
within 12 

months
2016
DKK

Instalments 
within 12 

months
2015
DKK

Instalments 
beyond 12 

months
2016
DKK

4. Liabilities other than provisions 

Bank loans 7.000.000 5.000.000 28.000.000 

7.000.000 5.000.000 28.000.000 

2016
DKK

2015
DKK

5. Unrecognised rental and lease commitments 

Hereof liabilities under rental or lease agreements until maturity in 
total 

339.505 783.000 

6. Contingent liabilities 

The Entity participates in a Danish joint taxation arrangement in which Topcap A ApS serves as the admin-

istration company. According to the joint taxation provisions of the Danish Corporation Tax Act, the Entity is 

therefore alternatively liable for income taxes etc for the jointly taxed entities, but only for the share by 

which the Entity is included in the Group, and also for obligations, if any, relating to the withholding of tax 
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on interest, royalties and dividends for these entities. The total known net liability of the jointly taxed entities 

under the joint taxation arrangement is evident from the administration company’s financial statements.  

7. Mortgages and securities 

The Company has pledged their ownership interest in Aclass A/S as security for all Jyske Bank’s intercompany 

accounts with the Company and the subsidiary Aclass A/S at 31.12.2016. Bank debt in Aclass A/S amounts 

to DKK 0 at 31.12.2016, whereas bank debt in Caphold A ApS amounts to DKK 35m 31.12.2016.  

All intercompany accounts between Jyske Bank and the subsidiary Aclass A/S have been provided as security 

at 31.12.2016. Bank debt amounts to DKK 0 at 31.12.2016. 

8. Related parties with controlling interest 

Ralated parties with controlling interest in the Company includes:  

- Topcap A ApS, Aarhus 

- Capidea Kapital II K/S, Copenhagen 
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Accounting policies 

Reporting class 

This annual report has been presented in accordance with the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements 

Act governing reporting class C-midle enterprises.  

The accounting policies applied to these consolidated financial statements and parent financial statements 

are consistent with those applied last year. 

Recognition and measurement 

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable as a result of a prior event that future economic 

benefits will flow to the Entity, and the value of the asset can be measured reliably. 

Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when the Entity has a legal or constructive obligation as a 

result of a prior event, and it is probable that future economic benefits will flow out of the Entity, and the 

value of the liability can be measured reliably. 

On initial recognition, assets and liabilities are measured at cost. Measurement subsequent to initial recog-

nition is effected as described below for each financial statement item. 

Anticipated risks and losses that arise before the time of presentation of the annual report and that confirm 

or invalidate affairs and conditions existing at the balance sheet date are considered at recognition and 

measurement. 

Income is recognised in the income statement when earned, whereas costs are recognised by the amounts 

attributable to this financial year. 

Consolidated financial statements 

The consolidated financial statements comprise the Parent and the group enterprises (subsidiaries) that are 

controlled by the Parent. Control is achieved by the Parent, either directly or indirectly, holding more than 

50% of the voting rights or in any other way possibly or actually exercising controlling influence.  

Basis of consolidation 

The consolidated financial statements are prepared on the basis of the financial statements of the Parent and 

its subsidiaries. The consolidated financial statements are prepared by combining uniform items. On consol-

idation, intra-group income and expenses, intra-group accounts and dividends as well as profits and losses 

on transactions between the consolidated enterprises are eliminated. The financial statements used for con-

solidation have been prepared applying the Group’s accounting policies. 

Subsidiaries’ financial statement items are recognised in full in the consolidated financial statements.  

Foreign currency translation 

On initial recognition, foreign currency transactions are translated applying the exchange rate at the trans-

action date. Receivables, payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies that have 

not been settled at the balance sheet date are translated using the exchange rate at the balance sheet date. 

Exchange differences that arise between the rate at the transaction date and the rate in effect at the payment 
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date, or the rate at the balance sheet date are recognised in the income statement as financial income or 

financial expenses.  

When recognising foreign subsidiaries and associates that are independent entities, the income statements 

are translated at average exchange rates for the months that do not significantly deviate from the rates at 

the transaction date. Balance sheet items are translated using the exchange rates at the balance sheet date.  

Exchange adjustments of outstanding accounts with independent foreign subsidiaries which are considered 

part of the total investment in the subsidiary in question are classified directly as equity.  

Income statement 

Gross profit or loss 

Gross profit or loss comprises revenue, cost of sales and external expenses. 

Revenue 

Revenue from the sale of services is recognised in the income statement when delivery is made to the buyer. 

Revenue is recognised net of duties and sales discounts and is measured at fair value of the consideration 

fixed. 

Cost of sales 

Cost of sales comprises goods consumed in the financial year measured at cost, adjusted for ordinary inven-

tory writedowns. 

Other external expenses 

Other external expenses include expenses relating to the Entity’s ordinary activities, including expenses for 

premises, stationery and office supplies, marketing costs, etc. This item also includes writedowns of receiv-

ables recognised in current assets. 

Staff costs 

Staff costs comprise salaries and wages as well as social security contributions, pension contributions, etc 

for entity staff. 

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses 

Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses relating to intangible assets and property, plant and equip-

ment comprise amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses for the financial year, calculated on the 

basis of the residual values and useful lives of the individual assets and impairment testing as well as gains 

and losses from the sale of intangible assets as well as property, plant and equipment. 

Income from investments in group enterprises 

Income from investments in group enterprises comprises dividend etc received from the individual group 

enterprises in the financial year. 
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Other financial income 

Other financial income comprises dividends etc received on other investments, interest income, including net 

capital gains on securities, payables and transactions in foreign currencies as well as tax relief under the 

Danish Tax Prepayment Scheme etc. 

Other financial expenses 

Other financial expenses comprise interest expenses, net capital losses on securities, payables and transac-

tions in foreign currencies as well as tax surcharge under the Danish Tax Prepayment Scheme etc. 

Tax on profit/loss for the year 

Tax for the year, which consists of current tax for the year and changes in deferred tax, is recognised in the 

income statement by the portion attributable to the profit for the year and recognised directly in equity by 

the portion attributable to entries directly in equity. 

The Entity is jointly taxed with Topcap A ApS and all Danish subsidiaries. The current Danish incom tax is 

allocated among the jointly taxed entities porportionally to their taxable income (full allocation with a refund 

concerning tax losses). 

Balance sheet 

Goodwill 

Goodwill is the positive difference between cost and value in use of assets and liabilities taken over as part 

of the acquisition. Goodwill is amortised straight-line over its estimated useful life which is fixed based on 

the experience gained by Management for each business area. Useful life is determined based on an assess-

ment of whether the enterprises are strategically acquired enterprises with a strong market position and a 

long-term earnings profile. The amortisation period is usually five years, however, in certain cases it may be 

up to 20 years for strategically acquired enterprises with a strong market position and a long-term earnings 

profile if the longer amortisation period is considered to give a better reflection of the benefit from relevant 

resources.  

Goodwill is written down to the lower of recoverable amount and carrying amount. 

Intellectual property rights etc

Intellectual property rights etc comprise acquired rights. 

Intellectual property rights acquired are measured at cost less accumulated amortisation. Rights are amor-

tised on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of 5 to 10 years. 

Intellectual property rights etc are written down to the lower of recoverable amount and carrying amount. 

Property, plant and equipment

Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and 

impairment losses.  

Cost comprises the acquisition price, costs directly attributable to the acquisition. 
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The basis of depreciation is cost less estimated residual value after the end of useful life. Straight-line de-

preciation is made on the basis of the following estimated useful lives of the assets: 

Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment  5-10 years 

Leasehold improvements  5 years 

For leasehold improvements and assets subject to finance leases, the depreciation period cannot exceed the 

contract period. 

Estimated useful lives and residual values are reassessed annually. 

Items of property, plant and equipment are written down to the lower of recoverable amount and carrying 

amount. 

Investments in group enterprises 

Investments in group enterprises are measured at cost and are written down to the lower of recoverable 

amount and carrying amount. 

Receivables 

Receivables are measured at amortised cost, usually equalling nominal value less writedowns for bad and 

doubtful debts. 

Prepayments 

Prepayments comprise incurred costs relating to subsequent financial years. Prepayments are measured at 

cost. 

Other investments 

Securities recognised under current assets comprise listed securities measured at fair value (market price) 

at the balance sheet date. 

Cash 

Cash comprises cash in hand and bank deposits. 

Deferred tax 

Deferred tax is recognised on all temporary differences between the carrying amount and tax-based value of 

assets and liabilities, for which the tax-based value of assets is calculated based on the planned use of each 

asset. 

Deferred tax assets, including the tax base of tax loss carryforwards, are recognised in the balance sheet at 

their estimated realisable value, either as a set-off against deferred tax liabilities or as net tax assets. 

Other financial liabilities 

Other financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, which usually corresponds to nominal value. 



Caphold A ApS 26

Accounting policies 

Prepayments received from customers 

Prepayments received from customers comprise amounts received from customers prior to delivery of the 

goods agreed or completion of the service agreed. 

Income tax receivable or payable 

Current tax payable or receivable is recognised in the balance sheet, stated as tax calculated on this year's 

taxable income, adjusted for prepaid tax. 

Cash flow statement 

The cash flow statement shows cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities as well as cash 

and cash equivalents at the beginning and the end of the financial year. 

Cash flows from operating activities are presented using the indirect method and calculated as the operating 

profit/loss adjusted for non-cash operating items, working capital changes and income taxes paid. 

Cash flows from investing activities comprise payments in connection with activities and fixed asset invest-

ments as well as purchase, development, improvement and sale, etc of intangible assets and property, plant 

and equipment, including acquisition of assets held under finance leases. 

Cash flows from financing activities comprise changes in the size or composition of the contributed capital 

and related costs as well as inception of finance leases, instalments on interest-bearing debt, purchase of 

treasury shares and payment of dividend. 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and short-term securities with an insignificant price risk less short-

term bank loans. 


